
 
 

20 June 2017 at 7.00 pm 
 
Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Despatched: 12.06.17 

 

Housing & Health Advisory 
Committee  
 

Membership:    
Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Dr. Canet, Dyball, Eyre, Gaywood, Horwood, Lowe, Parkin, 
Parson, Pearsall, Scott and Miss. Stack 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1. Appointment of Chairman     
 

2. Appointment of Vice Chairman     
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 28 February 2017, as a 
correct record. 
 

  

4. Declarations of Interest    

 Any interests not already registered. 
 

  

5. Actions from Previous Meetings (if any)     
 

6. Update from Portfolio Holder     
 

7. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 
(if any)  
 

   
 

8. Redress Schemes for Lettings Agency Work and 
Property Management Work (requirement to 
belong to a scheme etc.) (England) Order 2014.  
 

(Pages 5 - 10) James Cox  
Tel: 01732227312 
 

9. Draft West Kent Homelessness Strategy.  (Pages 11 - 68) Hayley Brooks,  
Tel: 01732 227272  
 

10. Housing Strategy 2017.  (Pages 69 - 136) Gavin Missons  
Tel: 01732 227332 
 
 
 



 
 

11. Sevenoaks District Syrian Vulnerable Persons 
Relocation Scheme Policy.  

(Pages 137 - 
150) 

Hayley Brooks  
Tel: 01732 227272 
 

12. Vulnerable Persons Relocation Scheme (VPRS) - 
Community Sponsorship Programme 
Resettlement Plan Assessment. 
 

(Pages 151 - 
164) 

Hayley Brooks  
Tel: 01732 227272 
 

13. To note minutes of the Health Liaison Board  
To note the minutes of the meeting of the 
Health Liaison Board held on 24 May 2017. 

(Pages 165 - 
168) 

 

    
14. Work Plan  (Pages 169 - 

170) 
 
 
 

  
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



17 
 

HOUSING & HEALTH ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2017 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Lowe (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Parkin (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Dr. Canet, Dyball, Eyre, Gaywood, Halford, Horwood, 

Parkin, Pearsall and Scott 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Parson 
 

 Cllrs. Firth, Fleming, Mrs. Hunter, Layland, McGregor, Piper and Purves 
were also present. 
 

38. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2016 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
39. Declarations of Interest  

 
Cllr. Mrs. Bosley declared a non pecuniary interest in that she was a Council 
appointment to the Sencio Board. 
 
40. Actions from Previous Meetings  

 
The actions of the previous meeting were noted. 
 
41. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder’s update was noted.   
 
42. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were none. 
 
43. Sevenoaks Leisure Centre Application for a loan by Sencio Community Leisure  

 
The Chief Officer Communities and Business introduced the report and the Chief 
Finance Officer summarised the financial considerations.  Members considered the 
report which outlined Sencio’s proposals for works to Sevenoaks Leisure Centre to 
improve the Centre and take advantage of unmet latent demand in the town. 
Members were asked to recommend that Cabinet agree a 10 year loan of £600,000 
for Sencio at an interest rate of 6% per annum. 
The Committee received two presentations, one from Sencio and one from 
Createability, and Members had the opportunity to ask questions, particularly on 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 28 February 2017 

18 

 

the potential disruption to customers and predicted achievement of membership 
targets.   
 
It was noted that the proposed terms would keep the Council protected, and the 
loan would see improvements for Sencio’s business and Sevenoaks residents.   
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  

 
Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that Sencio be granted a loan 
of £600,000 over ten years at an interest rate of 6% per annum under the 
terms set out below 

 ‘That the agreed works will be recorded by way of a Licence for Alterations. 
The Licence will set out the terms for the works, and it is recommended 
that these will include: 

• That the improvements will be made to the Council’s satisfaction; 

• That the works be carried out in accordance with any statutory 
requirements, the cost of which need to be met by Sencio prior to any 
work commencing; 

• Sencio will be responsible for the ongoing maintenance of and repairs 
to the works covered by the loan; 

• At the end of the current lease in 2029, the Council will not be liable 
to pay Sencio for the improvements made. 

• In the event that Sencio defaults on its loan repayment for the works, 
the Council will look to declare Sencio insolvent and thereby in breach 
of the lease and, subject to the Court’s relief, terminate the same.  
This will be actioned if Sencio makes one loan repayment in excess of 
30 days late or three loan repayments in excess of one day late.’ 

 
 
CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS 
 
With the Committee’s agreement, the Chairman brought forward consideration of 
agenda items 8 and 9 (Minutes 44 and 45). 
 
44. Statement of principles for determining the amount of a penalty charge  

 
The Housing Standards Team Leader presented a report which sought adoption of 
the proposed statement of principles associated with enforcing  The Smoke and 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 28 February 2017 

19 

 

Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 (SI 2015/1693).  He tabled a 
flow chart to aid understanding of the process. 
 
Members discussed the importance of this and felt that the penalty charge could 
be initially tougher than suggested. 
 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that the statement of 
principles and associated penalties charges associated with the regulations, 
be approved, and Cabinet asked to consider raising the initial penalty charge 
to a higher figure. 

 
45. To note minutes of the Health Liaison Board  

 
The Chairman of the Health Liaison Board presented the minutes of the meeting 
held on 8 February 2017 highlighting some of the discussion.  The minutes were 
noted.   
 
46. Housing needs study  

 
The Housing Policy Manager tabled data for additional information and introduced 
Michael Bullock, Managing Director of ARC, from whom Members received a 
presentation on the key findings of the housing needs study.  His key message was 
that the figures would help identify imbalances and provide a better range of 
evidence for what the Council was trying to achieve when developments came 
forward.  The report would be complete within the next two to three weeks. 
 

Resolved:  That the report and related housing needs evidence as set out in 
the consultant’s presentation, be noted. 

 
47. Syrian Vulnerable Persons Relocation Scheme (SVPRS) - Housing Provision  

 
In accordance with Section 100B (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Chairman had agreed to accept the report as an urgent matter to provide the 
Committee an opportunity to consider the report before a decision was made at 
Cabinet on 9 March 2017
[...]
om 
other placements within the County was not highlighting any of these issues to be 
a particular problem. 
 
It was noted that local residents and the Parish Council were in support.  The 
Chairman used her discretion and allowed an interested resident of Farningham 
who along with friends wished to offer support, and a representative of Sevenoaks 
Welcome Refugees campaign group to address the committee. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 

Under the Public Sector Equality Duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) the 
Council must have due regard to (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment 
and victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the Equality Act 2010, (ii) 
advance equality of opportunity between people from different groups, and (iii) 
foster good relations between people from different groups.  The decisions 
recommended through the paper directly impacted on end users.   The impact had 
been analysed and did not vary between groups of people. The decisions 
recommended through the paper would assist vulnerable families. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 

48. Work Plan  
 

The work plan was noted, subject to the addition of a report on the Kent & 
Medway Health and Social Care Sustainability and Transformation Plan. 
 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.42 PM 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 

REDRESS SCHEMES FOR LETTINGS AGENCY WORK AND PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
WORK (REQUIREMENT TO BELONG TO A SCHEME ETC) (ENGLAND) ORDER 2014 

Health and Housing Advisory Committee – 20 June 2017 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services  

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by: Cabinet  - 13 July 2017 

Key Decision: No  

The Executive Summary: The Order makes it a legal requirement for all lettings 
agents and property managers in England to join a Government-approved redress 
scheme by 1st October 2014. Enforcement and the setting of the level of penalty 
charge applicable for a breach of the Order is the responsibility of the Council. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Michelle Lowe 

Contact Officer James Cox, Ext. 7312 

Recommendation to Advisory Committee:   To recommend to Cabinet to approve 
a penalty charge of £5,000 for breaching the order, unless following representation 
extenuating circumstance applies. 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  To approve a penalty charge of £5,000 for 
breaching the order, unless following representation extenuating circumstance 
applies. 

 

Reason for recommendation: To determine the amount of monetary penalty 
applicable in each case of a breach of the Order. Without such a determination 
enforcement activity will not be possible. 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Redress Schemes for Lettings Agency Work and Property Management 
Work (Requirement to Belong to a Scheme etc.) (England) Order 2014, SI 
2014/2359 became operative on 1st October 2014. 

 As a result of the Order tenants, prospective tenants, landlords dealing with 
commercial lettings agents in the private rented sector; as well as 
leaseholders and freeholders dealing with property managers in the 
residential sector can complain to an independent person about the service 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



 

received. This will make it easier for tenants and landlords to complain 
about poor service and prevent disputes escalating. 

3. The ‘Enforcement Authority’ for the Order is the Council.  

4. The Council can impose a fine of up to £5,000 where it is satisfied, on the 
balance of probability that someone is engaged in letting or management 
work and is required to be a member of a redress scheme, but has not 
joined. 

5. The three government approved redress schemes are: 

i. Ombudsman Services Property (www.ombudsman-services.org) 
ii. Property Redress Scheme (www.theprs.co.uk) 
iii. The Property Ombudsman (www.tpos.co.uk) 

6.  Enforcement process is prescribed by the Order and is set out below. 

Step 1: Notice of Intent 

When it is proposed to impose a monetary pe
[...]
lessness Strategy has been in place from 2011–2016 
developed jointly by Sevenoaks District, Tonbridge & Malling Borough and 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Councils.  Many of the housing and homelessness 
issues facing local authorities are shared across West Kent and the three 
local authority areas have similarities in terms of housing stock and 
homelessness demand. 

3 Under Section 1 of the Homelessness Act 2002, local authorities have a legal 
duty to develop and publish a Homelessness Strategy every five years. With 
increasing numbers of households contacting the Council for homelessness 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



 

advice and assistance every year and an ongoing lack of affordable private 
and social rented houses, there is a need for a strategy that sets out 
objectives and actions to prevent homelessness. 

4 This joint Strategy will help the three Councils work together to address and 
prevent homelessness, share good practice and pool resources where 
appropriate.   

5 This Council has decided to deliver its own Sevenoaks District Housing 
Strategy which sets out the housing priorities for this District.  The other two 
councils are delivering this Strategy as their Housing AND Homelessness 
Strategy and therefore it is recognised that some of the housing information 
provided within the Strategy and associated evidence data, may need to be 
amended for the purposes of Sevenoaks District.   

6 The draft West Kent Homelessness Strategy is set out at Appendix A and the 
evidence data is set out at Appendix B.  

Summary of the Strategy 

7 The mission statement for the Strategy is to increase the availability of good 
quality affordable homes for purchase and rent whilst reducing homelessness 
and contributing to building the West Kent economy.  

8 There are four key objectives for West Kent Housing Advice Teams to focus 
on over the next five years: 

• Improving the availability of accommodation for all and preventing 
homelessness; 

• Improving housing
[...]
tinuing need to improve the private sector housing stock 
condition.  

6 The completed LHNS has subsequently informed the new Draft Housing 
Strategy (Appendix A). The strategy sets out a series of strategic priorities, 
many updated from the previous housing strategy, under the following three 
headings: 

• Providing a good mix of decent and affordable housing across tenures 

• Improving the quality and use of existing housing stock 

• Meeting the needs of vulnerable and low income households 

7 The Draft Housing Strategy has been made available for three weeks for 
public comment. The consultation period runs until 9 June 2017 and 
comments received will be considered when finalising the Draft Housing 
Strategy. 

8 In addition to providing an evidence base to the housing strategy, the LHNS 
is also a key part of the evidence base for the emerging Local Plan and has 
also helped to inform its Issues and Options document. 

Next steps 

9 If approved, the District Council will prepare more detailed action plans 
(where required) to deliver on the agreed strategic priorities as contained in 
the Draft Housing Strategy.  Once complete, these will be made available to 
Members as internal working documents.     

10 The District Council will formally launch the published Housing Strategy at a 
housing forum which is currently planned for late 2017.  Members will be 
formally invited to the event and a copy of the final document will be 
provided.     

Key Implications 

Financial  

The Housing Strategy will be delivered with existing resources and by bidding for 
additional external funding, where required.   

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

The District Council has certain statutory duties related to this Draft Housing 
Strategy and it is good practice to set out its approach to strategy in this respect.  

Equality Assessment   

The Draft Housing Strategy has been developed taking into account all residents in 

the District and with the 
[...]
s Council supports the resettlement of families in this District, existing 
Officer and partner resources would be required to meet the support and 
housing requirements.   This Council’s existing strong partnerships with local 
key agencies, the voluntary sector and local community groups would be 
needed to support the families and this work.  

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

11 This Council has a Memorandum of Understanding with Kent County Council 
outlining the responsibilities of both parties as part of the SVPRS.  This is 
already in place as it was needed for the property approved by Members on 9 
March 2017. 

Equality Assessment   

12 Members are reminded Under the Public Sector Equality Duty (section 149 of 
the Equality Act 2010) the Council must have due regard to (i) eliminate 
unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct 
prohibited by the Equality Act 2010, (ii) advance equality of opportunity 
between people from different groups, and (iii) foster good relations 
between people from different groups.  The decisions recommended through 
this paper directly impact on end users.   The impact has been analysed and 
does not vary between groups of people. The results of this analysis are set 
out immediately below. 

13 An Equalities Impact Assessment has been carried out.  The decisions 
recommended through this paper will assist vulnerable families. 

Conclusions 

14 Members are asked to adopt the Sevenoaks District SVPRS Policy to enable 
this Council to support the resettlement of Syrian refugee families, if 
suitable and affordable housing is identified.  This Policy includes delegating 
powers for this work to the Portfolio Holder responsible for Housing, in 
consultation with local Members.   

Appendices Appendix A – Sevenoaks District Syrian Vulnerable Persons  
Relocation Scheme Policy and Policy appendices 1-4 

Page 139

Agenda Item 11



 

 

Background 
Papers 

 Syrian Vulnerable Person R
[...]
 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Communities & Business  

Status For consideration 

Decision by Cabinet – 13 July 2017  

Key Decision Yes  

Executive Summary:  This Council may be asked by local charities, who apply to 
resettle families as part of the Home Office Vulnerable Persons Relocation Scheme 
(VPRS) Community Sponsorship Programme, to agree their application to operate as 
a community sponsor in this District.  Sponsoring organisations need the agreement 
of their local authority in order to be able to apply to the Home Office for the 
scheme. 

At its meeting on 15 October 2016, Cabinet resolved that Officers work on and 
implement a process to consider applications from potential Community Sponsors 
under the Government’s Vulnerable Persons Relocation Scheme (VPRS) Community 
Sponsorship Programme.   

Members asked Officers to bring back the assessment matrix once it was 
developed.  This report sets out the proposed Assessment Form. 

This report supports the Key Aim of safe and caring communities and healthy 
environment  

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Michelle Lowe 

Contact Officers Hayley Brooks, Ext. 7272 

Recommendation to Housing and Health Advisory Committee:   

For consideration and to note the content of this report. 

Recommendation to Cabinet:   

a) to approve the assessment form for this Council’s response to Community 
Sponsorship Programme Resettlement Plan applications as set out at 
Appendix A; 

b) to delegate authority to the Portfolio Holder for Housing, following 
consultation with local Members, to make decisions relating to the VPRS 

Page 151

Agenda Item 12



 

Community Sponsorship Programme Resettlement Plan assessment. 

Reason for recommendation:  

This Council may be asked by local charities, who apply to resettle families as part 
of the Home Office VPRS Community Sponsorship Programme, to give consent to 
approve their application to operate as a community sponsor in this District.     

Introduction and Background 

1 In response to the current crisis in Syria, the Government set up the Syrian 
Vulnerable Persons Relocation Scheme (SVPRS) in February 2014. This 
scheme involves taking identified vulnerable refugees straight from the 
Middle East and resettling them in the UK.  The refugees are given five years 
Humanitarian Leave to Remain and as such are able to work and claim 
benefits and other public funds from day one.   

2 In July 2016, a Community Sponsorship Programme was launched by the 
Home Secretary.  This scheme enables local registered charities or 
Community Interest Companies to act as a Sponsor to apply directly to 
support the resettlement of refugees as part of the Government’s Vulnerable 
Persons Relocation Scheme (VPRS).   

Sevenoaks District Community Sponsorship Programme Resettlement Plan 
Assessment 

3 The Sponsor must have written evidence from local authorities in which they 
wish to place a resettled family, which supports the approval of their 
Resettlement Plan application. In two-tier areas, consent must be sought 
from both the County and District Councils. The application is then 
considered by the Home Office and other Government agencies. 

4 On 15 October 2016, Members asked Officers to develop a process to 
consider applications from potential Community Sponsors so that this Council 
can assess whether it should consent the approval of the applicant to 
operate as a Community Sponsor in this District.   

5 The Sponsor must be able to demonstrate that they have suitable and 
sustainable accommodation for a resettled family, and that it will be 
available for a resettled family to use for a minimum of two years.  

6 The Home Office guidelines state that a local authority might object to a 
Resettlement Plan application based on: 

a) insufficient capacity to accommodate a family in the proposed housing 
area (e.g. lack of school places); 

b) concerns about community tensions in the proposed housing area; 

c) where they have reason to beli
[...]
ill resettled individuals have 
access to telephone or text 
support for interpretation? 

 5 

TOTAL SCORE SECTION 3  

 TOTAL POINTS ALLOCATED (out of a possible 175)  

 

 

P
age 163

A
genda Item

 12



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

HEALTH LIAISON BOARD 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2017 commencing at 2.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Mrs. Bosley (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Dyball (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Clark, McArthur and Searles 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Dr. Canet and Parkin 

 
 Cllr. Firth was also present. 

 
 

1. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 8 February 
2017 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

Cllr. Searles declared that he had been appointed to Kent County Council’s Health 
and Overview Scrutiny Committee.  
 
3. Actions from the Previous Meeting  

 
The action was noted. The Chairman would email Councillors to advise them of the 
training.  
 
4. Housing Needs Survey - Update  

 
The Head of Housing and Health updated Members on the Housing Needs Survey, 
on behalf of the Housing Policy Manager. The survey would provide more detailed 
information on the housing needs of the District and future demands. From the 
results so far, key themes related to the needs of older people such as; residents 
wanting to remain independent and stay in their own homes; wanting more 
information on different housing options to be provided.  Of those surveyed, 25% 
wanted help with estate agents and how to declutter for downsizing. Within the 
next 5 years, 63% wanted to down size with a preference for moving into 
bungalows. Many older people would require assistance with cleaning and home 
maintenance, adaptations, better heating and insulation in the home. 
 
In the survey, when questioned about what ‘affordable housing’ means to 
residents, 52% responded that they would be able to afford a property up to 

[...]
 

Housing Strategy 

Kent & Medway Health and 
Social Care Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan - Update 
 
Syrian Refugee policy 
 
Community Sponsorship 
Programme Resettlement Plan 
assessment 

Budget: Service Reviews and 
Service Change Impact 
Assessments (SCIAS) 

PSH stock condition survey 

Kent & Medway Health and 
Social Care Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan - 
presentation 

Housing Allocation Policy 

 

Health Liaison Board update 

  

 
Health Liaison Board update  

 

 

 

P
age 169

A
genda Item

 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8 Redress Schemes for Lettings Agency Work and Property Management Work (requirement to belong to a scheme etc) (England) Order 2014
	08 Visio-flow chart

	9 Draft West Kent Homelessness Strategy
	09 Draft West Kent Homelessness Strategy May 2017 - Appendix A HHAC 200617
	09 Homelessness Strategy - Appendix B HHAC 200617
	09 Homelessness Strategy EQIA - Appendix C

	10 Housing Strategy 2017.
	10 housing strategy - 25may17 to cabinet briefing

	11 Sevenoaks District Syrian Vulnerable Persons Relocation Scheme Policy
	11 SVPRS Policy - Appendix A

	12 Vulnerable Persons Relocation Scheme (VPRS) - Community Sponsorship Programme Resettlement Plan Assessment
	12 VPRS Community Sponsorship Assessment HHAC 206017 - Appendix A

	13 To note minutes of the Health Liaison Board
	14 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

HOUSING & HEALTH ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2017 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Horwood (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Dyball (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Eyre, Gaywood, Lowe, Parson, Pearsall and Scott 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Parkin and 

Miss. Stack 
 

 Cllr. Mrs. Hunter was also present. 
 

 
1. Appointment of Chairman  

 
Cllrs. Horwood and Lowe were nominated and both nominations duly seconded.  
On a majority show of hands it was 

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Horwood be appointed as Chairman of the Advisory 
Committee for 2017/18. 

 
(Cllr. Horwood in the Chair.) 
 
2. Appointment of Vice Chairman  

 
No nominations were received for Vice Chairman to the Advisory Committee for 
2017/18.  Upon advice, the Committee agreed to nominate a Vice Chairman for 
the purposes of the meeting only. 
 

Resolved:  That Cllr. Dyball be appointed as Vice Chairman of the Advisory 
Committee for the purposes of this meeting only. 

 
3. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Advisory Committee held 
on 28 February 2017 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 

 
4. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 
 
 
 
5. Actions from Previous Meetings  



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 20 June 2017 

2 

 

 
There were none. 
 
6. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
Members’ noted the Portfolio Holder’s update which had been previously 
circulated. 
 

7. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  
 

There were none. 
 

8. Redress Schemes for Lettings Agency Work and Property Management Work 
(requirement to belong to a scheme etc) (England) Order 2014  
 

The Private Sector Housing Team Leader presented the report which advised 
Members that the Order made it a legal requirement for all lettings agents and 
property managers in England to join a Government-approved redress scheme by 1 
October 2014.  Enforcement and the setting of the level of penalty charge 
applicable for a breach of the Order was the responsibility of the Council.  He 
advised that he would bring an update report to the Committee after a year. 

 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

 
Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet to approve a penalty charge 
of £5,000 for breaching the order, unless following representation 
extenuating circumstance applies. 
 

9. Draft West Kent Homelessness Strategy  
 

The Housing and Health Manager presented the report which sought approval of a 
draft West Kent Homelessness Strategy 2016-21 for consultation with stakeholders 
and residents. Whilst work had been carried out with Tonbridge & Malling and 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Councils, this Council had decided to deliver its own 
Sevenoaks District Housing Strategy which set out the housing priorities for the 
Sevenoaks District.  The other two councils were delivering the Strategy as their 
Housing and Homelessness Strategy and therefore it was recognised that some of 
the housing information provided within the Homelessness Strategy and associated 
evidence data, would need to be amended for the purposes of the Sevenoaks 
District.   

Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 20 June 2017 

3 

 

Resolved:  That the draft West Kent Homelessness Strategy be approved for 
consultation with stakeholders and residents. 

 

10. Housing Strategy 2017  
 

The Housing Policy Manager introduced a report which presented the findings of 
the recent public consultation on the new Draft Housing Strategy. The strategy set 
out a series of strategic priorities, many updated from the previous housing 
strategy, under the following three headings: providing a good mix of decent and 
affordable housing across tenures; Improving the quality and use of existing 
housing stock; and meeting the needs of vulnerable and low income households.  If 
approved, more detailed action plans (where required) would be prepared to 
deliver on the agreed strategies.  Once completed, these would be made available 
to Members as internal working documents.     

If approved the Housing Strategy would be formally launched the published at a 
housing forum which was currently planned for late 2017.  Members would be 
formally invited to the event and a copy of the final document provided.     

The Housing Policy Manager advised that he would bring twice yearly update 
reports to the Housing & Health and the Planning Advisory Committees. 

Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet to recommend to Council to 
approve the Draft Housing Strategy.    

 
11. Sevenoaks District Syrian Vulnerable Persons Relocation Scheme Policy  

 
The Housing and Health Manager presented the report which set out the Council’s 
Policy for participating in the Syrian Vulnerable Persons Relocation Scheme (SVPRS) 
in Kent.  Members were asked to consider the report to Cabinet which 
recommended adoption of the Sevenoaks District SVPRS Policy to enable the 
Council to support the resettlement of Syrian refugee families, if suitable and 
affordable housing was identified.  Decision making on a case by case basis would 
be achieved through delegated powers to the Portfolio Holder responsible for 
Housing, following consultation with local Members.   
 
The Housing and Health Manager further advised that the Council had been 
approached by a homeowner to act as a management agent, but the Council was 
unable to do this.  However, it appeared there may be a letting agent willing to do 
this work. 
 
The Chairman used his discretion to allow a member of the public to speak who 
was there on behalf of Sevenoaks Welcomes Refugees.  She advised that Savills in 
West Malling were the agents that may be interested in taking on this role. 



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 20 June 2017 

4 

 

 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 
Members considered the report and it was 
 

Resolved:  That the report to Cabinet be noted. 
 
12. Vulnerable Persons Relocation Scheme (VPRS) - Community Sponsorship 

Programme Resettlement Plan Assessment  
 

The Head of Housing & Health presented the report which sought Cabinet approval 
for the proposed assessment form following the meeting of Cabinet on 15 October 
2016, when it was resolved that Officers work on and implement a process to 
consider applications from potential Community Sponsors under the Government’s 
Vulnerable Persons Relocation Scheme (VPRS) Community Sponsorship Programme.   
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 

13. To note minutes of the Health Liaison Board  
 

The Vice Chairman of the Health Liaison Board presented the minutes of the 
meeting held on 24 May 2017 highlighting some of the discussion.  The minutes 
were noted.   
 
14. Work Plan  

 
The work plan and the addition Minutes 8 and 10 were noted.   
 

The Chief Officer Communities and Business advised Members that the Kent & 
Medway Health and Social Care Sustainability and Transformation Plan was looking 
at how local health would be provided. This was an important area of work as it 
would affect local health services.   There was a public event in Sevenoaks on 8 
August 2017, venue yet to be confirmed. 

 
An update on emergency housing at the meeting in November was requested, as 
well as an update on the implementation of the Sevenoaks District Syrian 
Vulnerable Persons Relocation Scheme Policy. 
 
ACTION SINCE GRENFELL TOWER DISASTER 
 
Members queried what the Council was doing with regards to checking properties 
for flammable cladding, in light of the recent disaster and named some building 



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 20 June 2017 

5 

 

they had concerns with.  The Chief Officer Communities and Business gave an 
update about the information the Council had been asked to provide to DCLG and 
said that that Officers were also working with Kent Fire & Rescue Service.  Kent 
Fire & Rescue Service had asked if there were any sites where there were 
community concerns and where they could provide reassurance.   She took note of 
the buildings Members were concerned about and requested Members to inform 
Officers of any others they knew of.  There would be a written update for Members 
shortly. 

 
The Chairman said that, with the Advisory Committee’s consent he would write to 
the Portfolio Holders, requesting assurances.  This was agreed. 
 
The Chief Officer Communities and Business also took the opportunity to update 
Members on a recent fire at Emily Court, Wilmington.  There had been one 
fatality, and six displaced residents mainly as a result of smoke and water damage  
KCC Officers were working closely with Kent Fire Service, who had fed back that it 
was a well built and maintained building and had behaved as it should have during 
a fire.   
 
 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.28 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


